

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND FIRE SAFE COUNCIL OF NEVADA COUNTY FOR CAL FIRE 5GG20116, "SOUTH COUNTY SHADED FUEL BREAK" AMENDING EXHIBIT D CONTRACTOR/RENTAL NOT TO EXCEED RATES TO PERMIT THE HAND CREW MODULE TO BE BILLABLE AS INDIVIDUAL MODULE COMPONENTS

WHEREAS, on December 14, 2021 the County of Nevada Board of Supervisors authorized the Director of Emergency Services to accept CAL FIRE California Climate Investments Wildfire Prevention funds for the 5GG20116 grant, "South County Shaded Fuel Break" in Resolution No. 21-532; and

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2022 the Board approved the contract between the County of Nevada and the Fire Safe Council of Nevada County for the 5GG20116 grant, "South County Shaded Fuel Break" for the term of September 27, 2022 through December 31, 2024 for the maximum amount of \$901,578 with a match requirement of \$85,620 through Resolution 22-518; and

WHEREAS, the deliverables of the contract consist of implementing 339-acres of shaded fuel break treatment on 226 private parcels; and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to amend the contract Exhibit D to allow for the "Hand Crew Module" to be changed from a Not to Exceed (NTE) of \$200 per hour (4-person crew, tools, transport) to be billable as individual module components for the positions of Ground Crew Supervisor (NTE \$60 per hour) and Ground Crew (NTE \$35 per hour) with a maximum of 1 (one) Crew Supervisor per 3 (three) Ground Crew.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the County hereby approves Amendment No. 1 to the contract between the County of Nevada and Fire Safe Council of Nevada County for the CAL FIRE 5GG20116 grant, "South County Shaded Fuel Break" amending contract Exhibit D to allow for billing of the Hand Crew Module as individual module components for the positions of Ground Crew Supervisor (NTE \$60 per hour) and Ground Crew (NTE \$35 per hour) with a maximum of 1 (one) Crew Supervisor per 3 (three) Ground Crew, and authorizes the Director of Emergency Services to execute the contract amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.